
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting                    

 
 

Orbis Joint Committee   

 

 
 

Date & time Place Contact  
Friday, 20 January 
2017 at 2.00 pm 

Members' Conference 
Room, Surrey County 
Council, County Hall, 
Kingston-upon-
Thames, KT1 2DN 
 

Andrew Baird 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9229 
 
andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk 

 
or 

Martin Jenks, West D 
County hall, Lewes 
Tel: 01273 481327 
Martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN, 
Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk. Alternatively you can contact 
Member and Democratic Services at East Sussex County Council by 
calling 01273 481935 or by emailing 
democratic.services@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 

have any special requirements, please contact Andrew Baird on 020 
8541 9019. 

 

 
Members of the Committee 

 Councillor Denise Le Gal (Cabinet Member for Business Services and Resident Experience, 
Surrey County Council) 

Councillor David Elkin (Lead Member for Resources and Deputy Leader, East Sussex County 
Council) 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

i. Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
ii. Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting  

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where 
[...]
o review the Orbis Pay strategy has emerged in 
order to support all Orbis services in their journey towards greater 
integration and efficiency. This report sets out the proposed approach to 
developing a pay and reward strategy for staff within Orbis in light of the 
addition of BHCC to the partnership. 
 

(Pages 
33 - 46) 

11  EPIC+  STAFF DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 
As part of the Orbis vision, it is recognised that the development of the 
brand and its employees is pivotal in achieving the objective of making 
Orbis the compelling alternative.  
Orbis is undertaking several wider programmes to develop and provide 
opportunities for staff through initiatives such as Ingenium, creativity and 
innovation training and the launch of the EPIC+ talent development 
programme. 
 

(Pages 
47 - 66) 

12  FREQUENCY OF ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
For Board member’s to discuss the number and frequency of Orbis Joint 
Committee meetings which take place each year. 
 

(Pages 
67 - 68) 

13  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Orbis Joint Committee will be held on 3 April 
2017. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Philip Baker        David McNulty 
Assistant Chief Executive      Chief Executive 
East Sussex County Council     Surrey County Council 
Published: Thursday, 12 January 2017 

 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.   
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 
   

 



MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS Joint Committee held at 9.30 am on 5 
December 2016 at Members' Conference Room, County Hall, Kingston-upon-
Thames, KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 20 January 2017. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Councillor Denise Le Gal (SCC) 

* Councillor David Elkin (ESCC) 
* = in attendance 
 

 
 
 
In attendance 
 
  

Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager, Surrey County Council 

Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, 
Surrey County Council 

David Kuenssberg, Executive Director for Finance and Resources, 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 

John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer, Surrey County Council 

Sheila Little, Integrated Director of Finance 

 
64/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

65/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

66/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Leslie Hamilton. 
 

67/16 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4] 
 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
There were none. 
 

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
There were none. 
 

68/16 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  [Item ] 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager, Surrey County Council 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services 
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director Finance and Resourcing, Brighton & 
Hove City Council 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer, Surrey County Council 
Marie Greenan, Orbis Programme Coordinator, East Sussex County Council 
Sheila Little, Integrated Director of Finance 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Members agreed to consider an additional item at this meeting to 
review and approve the Orbis Joint Committee Forward Plan. 
Consequently, a copy of the Forward Plan was tabled at the meeting 
for consideration by Members. The Committee was advised that 
officers were currently reviewing the format of the Forward Plan with a 
view to improving how it is structured.  

 
2. It was agreed that the Service Update from Finance would be 

considered at the Joint Committee meeting scheduled to take place on 
3 April 2016 as it was felt that the January meeting would be too early 
to provide Members with an update on the progress of integrating 
Finance teams.  

 
3. Members asked whether existing legislation governing local authority 

committees permitted meetings to take place via videoconference. It 
was agreed that officers would review the legislation to determine 
whether or not this was possible. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

1. The service update from Finance to be considered at the Orbis Joint 
Committee meeting scheduled for 3 April 2017. 

 
2. officers to review whether existing legislation permits local authority 

committee meetings to take place via videoconference.  
 
 

69/16 BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL JOINING THE ORBIS PARTNERSHIP  
[Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 

Page 2



Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager, Surrey County Council 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, Surrey 
County Council 
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director Finance and Resourcing, Brighton & 
Hove City C
[...]
HCC joining the Orbis Joint 
Committee upon completion of the IAA. 

ii. delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer (COO) of East 
Sussex County Council, in consultation with the Deputy Chief 
Executive of Surrey County Council, the Lead Member for Resources 

Page 4



for East Sussex County Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Business Services and Resident Experience for Surrey County 
Council, to:  

a. determine whether the results of the assessment referred to 
above are satisfactory; and  

b. to take any actions necessary arising from or to give effect to 
the integration of BHCC in the Orbis partnership including (but 
not limited to) agreeing the timings and terms of the 
integration, and the terms of the Inter-Authority Agreement 
(IAA) and any other agreements the COO considers 
appropriate. 

 
 

70/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 6] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 20 January 
2017. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 10.18 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chair 

Page 6



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 

 

Orbis Joint Committee 
20 January 2017 

Orbis Joint Committee Forward Plan 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s Forward Plan. 
 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
A Forward Plan recording agenda items for consideration at future Orbis Joint 
Committee meetings is attached as Appendix 1, Members are asked to 
comment on upcoming items and review new items added to the forward plan. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee reviews and approves the 
forward plan (Appendix 1). 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact:  
 
Andrew Baird, Regulatory Committee Manager, Surrey County Council, Tel 
020 8541 7609, andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Advisor, East Sussex County 
C
[...]
fund need to be managed and monitored 
effectively to ensure good financial management in line with both East Sussex 
County Council’s (ESCC) and Surrey County Council’s (SCC) expectations and to 
ensure that benefits are tracked and realised.   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Joint Committee is asked to note: 

1. Services forecast -£1.8m budget variance at year end on the joint operating 
budget and -£1.7m variance on the investment fund. 

2. Services forecast to achieve £3m efficiencies by year end. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Orbis Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring the sound financial 
management of the partnership, delivering the business plan and monitoring the 
investment. 

 

DETAILS: 

3. The Joint Operating Budget is £53.1m. This includes £1.2m of efficiency savings. 
The 2016/17 budget for investment to achieve a successful partnership is £3.3m 
which includes £0.5m carried forward from 2015/16. 

4. As at 30 November 2016 services forecast to deliver early £1.8m of 2017/18 
efficiency savings within the Joint Operating Budget 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To provide an update to the Orbis Joint Committee on the financial position of Orbis 
at the end of November 2016. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Orbis Joint Operating Budget 
 
5. The following tables show the full year forecast position of the Joint Orbis Budget 

by service and the revenue contribution for each authority.  

Table 1 Joint Operating Budget by service 

 

 
 

Table 2: Total Joint Operating Budget and revenue contributions by ESCC & SCC 

 
The contributions made by each authority and the size of the Orbis budget will change if the adjustments set out 
in the 2017/18 budget report to the Orbis Joint Committee on 20 January 2017 are agreed. This should not 
impact on the forecast variance. 
 

6. In addition to the savings to be delivered this year, Orbis is expected to deliver 
further savings of £3.1m in 2017/18, as part of the Business Plan. As set out in 
the 2017/18
[...]
dget efficiencies and mitigation of budget pressures, 
identified in order for Orbis to meet the needs of the sovereign authorities. The Orbis 
Joint Committee should advise both councils on the likely impact of any reductions 
on service delivery. In accordance with the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) the Orbis 
Joint Committee agrees the budget and formally proposes to each council the 
contribution it should make. 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Orbis Joint Committee is recommended to: 

1. Recommend the level of 2017/18 contributions to the Orbis Joint Operating Budget to 
both ESCC and SCC Cabinets for inclusion in the 2017/18 budget proposals for 
approval by the respective County Councils. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Orbis Joint Committee is responsible for the effective management of the Orbis 
Joint Operating Budget. 
 
 
 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To provide an update to the Orbis Joint Committee on the 2017/18 Orbis Operating 
budget, in order for the Joint Committee to recommend the 2017/18 contribution to 
be made by East Sussex County Council and Surrey County Council. 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

DETAILS: 

1. In October the Orbis Joint Committee was provided with an update of the latest 
position regarding the 2017/18 Orbis Joint Operating Budget. Since then Orbis 
has reviewed its plans and is able to recommend a budget for 2017/18 and the 
corresponding contributions to Orbis by each authority. 

2017/18 Budget Review 
 
Savings 
 
2. In 2015 both East Sussex (ESCC) and Surrey County Council (SCC) Cabinets 

approved the business plan to establish a joint public-sector partnership ‘Orbis’, to 
deliver business and support services to each authority. The business plan 
delivers annual savings of £8.3m, on the Joint Operating Budget, by 2018/19 
onwards and requires £7m investment. 

3. Orbis has reviewed its savings plans and is able to recommend further savings of 
£0.8m in 2017/18. This is bringing forward £0.4m of 2018/19 business p
[...]
 costs include an adjustment to 

ensure that the cost of pension contributions is similar in 

both SCC and ESCC

Page 20



    

Table 3: 2017/18 Operating Budget by type of expenditure 

 

Contribution to Orbis 
 
9. The current contribution ratio is based on the 2015/16 cost of Orbis Services for 

each authority, as per the principles agreed in the IAA. The current contribution 
rates for ESCC and SCC are 29.97% & 70.03% respectively. It has become 
apparent that some joint operating budget costs were incorrectly included or 
excluded from the budget (in accordance with the IAA principles) when the ratios 
were agreed. For example some internal recharges were incorrectly included in 
the current operating budget when these should be in the managed budgets, as 
per the principle that internal funding is a sovereign budget. Appendix 1 lists all 
of the cost adjustments that should be included or excluded from the joint 
budget, in line with agreed IAA principles.  

10. The Committee is asked to approve these adjustments which increase the Orbis 
Joint Operating budget by £0.4m and changes the contribution rates for ESCC 
and SCC to 30.14% & 69.86% respectively. This will not impact on the 
affordability for either authority as the budgets for these costs are in their 
medium term financial plans but are classified as sovereign budgets. 

11. If the adjustment is approved the 2017/18 contributions to Orbis from ESCC and 
SCC would be £15.3m and £35.4m respectively. The Orbis Joint Committee is 
recommended to recommend this level of contributions to both ESCC and SCC 
Cabinets for inclusion in their budget proposals for approval by the respective 
County Councils. 

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

12. The Joint Committee recommendations will be reported to the sovereign authorities 
as part of their financial planning.  

 
Contact Officers: 
Kevin Foster – Chief Operating Officer 
Adrian Stockbridge – Orbis Programme Manager 
 
Consulted: 
John Stebbings – Chief Property
[...]
ith IAA principles 29.0 29.0

Total adjustment 387.3 205.7 181.6

P
age 23

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 20 JANUARY 2016 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

KEVIN FOSTER (CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, EAST SUSSEX 
COUNTY COUNCIL) AND JOHN STEBBINGS (CHIEF 
PROPERTY OFFICER, SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL) 

SUBJECT: ORBIS AND EY CONSULTANCY PARTNERSHIP  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
To provide an update to the Orbis Joint Committee on the development of the 
partnership between Orbis and Ernst & Young (EY) based on the work to date in 
mobilising the relationship and now providing targeted support in a number of agreed 
‘high priority’ areas.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Orbis Joint Committee notes the progress being made by 
EY and Orbis on key elements of the work plan of this Public and Private Sector 
Partnership. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To ensure the Joint Committee is fully briefed on progress with the partnership 
between EY and Orbis.  
 

DETAILS: 

1. As agreed in the three year business plan, Orbis will make use of targeted, 
external support in specialist areas where capability does not currently exist 
within the partnership.  

2. In April 2016 Orbis engaged the private sector market to fill this external support 
role for which EY were successful in their bid. This decision was based on EY’s 
ambition to work with Orbis in a way which pioneers how the Public and Private 
Sector can partner together to deliver joint value and shared opportunities.  

3. EY have now been working with Orbis for the past five months initially to mobilise 
this partnership and now to deliver a number of areas which were deemed as 
‘high priority’.  There are three key areas of focus for this:  

a. Developing the Partnership between Orbis and EY. This includes 
specialist advice on areas where Orbis will benefit from an external 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:
[...]


SUBJECT: ORBIS PAY STRATEGY 

 

INTRODUCTION: 

 
With Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC) joining Orbis as the third founding 
partner a need to review the Orbis Pay strategy has emerged in order to support all 
Orbis services in their journey towards greater integration and efficiency. This report 
sets out the proposed approach to developing a pay and reward strategy for staff 
within Orbis in light of the addition of BHCC to the partnership. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Orbis Joint Committee notes the approach being taken to 
develop the pay strategy and how this will inform blended pay for ‘true partnership’ 
roles. 

 

DETAILS: 

Background 
 
1. Establishing Orbis has created a fully integrated business services organisation 

providing excellent customer service and delivering public value with the aim of 
ultimately becoming the public sector provider of choice. 

2. The original Orbis Pay Strategy developed around the two initial founding 
partners (ESCC and SCC) was agreed by the Orbis Joint Committee in March 
2016. 

3. With Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC) now joining Orbis as the third 
founding partner the need to review Orbis Pay strategy has emerged in order to 
support all Orbis services in their journey towards greater integration and 
efficiencies. 

4. Given that the governance model for Orbis remains that of a Joint Committee with 
all three partner councils equally represented, the core principle that staff remain 
employed by their respective council is also maintained. As such, each council’s 
contractual pay and grading arrangements as well as contractual terms and 
conditions of service such as annual leave sick pay etc will continue to apply. 

5. It is acknowledged that each council operates different pay and grading 
arrangements. There are many reasons for these differences, for example, the 
variation in housing and commuting costs, the nature of the respective labour 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



marke
[...]
013/11/06/true-or-false-i-am-perfect-just-as-i-am/&ei=f5aeVcnfOeep7AbE9L_ABw&bvm=bv.96952980,d.ZGU&psig=AFQjCNEp5fqec5hsUpIwaO-QxICJK5FIog&ust=1436542961260580


 

Key Questions 

P
age 61

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRxqFQoTCJjSlsy57ccCFcrpFAodYzkJew&url=http://baneofyourresistance.com/2010/12/06/key-questions-part-2/&psig=AFQjCNFRTQACFyimbTLDgbQ328FEpo-MGQ&ust=1442008260476746


P
age 62



P
age 63

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http://weheartit.com/entry/group/55913261&ei=PZeeVZWMKOGY7gaPgLLoCg&psig=AFQjCNFPan4gyTeUW30mlFSdrtNc-Fy8Kg&ust=1436543135801860


FILTER & HARVEST 

P
age 64

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRxqFQoTCLbL5oq67ccCFcGzFAod-WQM1A&url=http://www.calvarylakepark.com/&bvm=bv.102022582,d.ZGU&psig=AFQjCNElEss9AmahAh-a4QmABsH5-pWl8Q&ust=1442008398139479


Build & crystallize ideas 

P
age 65



P
age 66

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRxqFQoTCMqJtPe87ccCFYnpFAodGhQJlw&url=http://community.parentprojectmd.org/profiles/blogs/your-action-plan-for-the-muscular-dystrophies&bvm=bv.102022582,d.ZGU&psig=AFQjCNFibC3Yg6z7OO0U-g_vuoiMDttIgQ&ust=1442008969195334


 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 20 JANUARY 2017 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

ADRIAN STOCKBRIDGE                

 

SUBJECT: FREQUENCY OF ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
For Board member’s to discuss the number and frequency of Orbis Joint Committee 
meetings which take place each year. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that the Orbis Joint Committee agree the number of meetings that 
the Joint Committee will have each year.  
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

 
Contact Officer: 
Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager  
 
Consulted: None 
 
Annexes: None 
 
Sources/background papers: None 

Page 67

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Orbis Joint Committee Forward Plan
	Item 5 - Appendix 1

	6 November Budget Monitoring
	7 Orbis Operating Budget 2017/18
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Orbis and EY Consultancy Partnership
	9 Brighton and Hove City Council Update
	10 Orbis Pay Strategy
	Item 10 - Appendix 1
	Orbis Pay Strategy
	On 1st April 2017 each service created their integrated budget (as set out in the IAA)
	All employees are paid from the integrated�budget regardless of Sovereign employer
	The majority of roles are paid in accordance�with sovereign pay & grading arrangements
	A small number of employees will be in “true partnership roles”.�They will receive a “blended salary” but will remain employed by their sovereign employer
	What is a true partnership role?
	What contractual mechanism will be in place for “True Partnership Roles”?
	How to determine the grade/�pay band of True Partnership Roles?
	How to determine the grade/�pay band of True Partnership Roles
	Blended pay calculation


	11 EPIC+  Staff Development Programme
	Item 11 - Appendix 1
	EPIC+ �Overview
	Slide Number 2
	Collaboration�Definition of ‘The Collaboration Company’
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	1. Business Challenge: “How do we build development partnerships with local universities and employers to drive innovative practices?”
	2. “Putting the customer at the heart of everything that we do”
	3. “Driving EPIC performance to enhance the customer and employee experience”
	4. Orbis Shadow board
	6. Mentor
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18


	12 Frequency of Orbis Joint Committee meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS Joint Committee held at 2.00 pm on 
20 January 2017 at Members' Conference Room, Surrey County Council, 
County Hall, Kingston-upon-Thames. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Monday, 3 April 2017. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Councillor David Elkin 

* Councillor Denise Le Gal (SCC) 
 
*= in attendance 
 

  
 

  
 

In attendance 
  

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, ESCC 

Sergio Sgambellone, Director of HR, Orbis 

Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager 

Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, SCC 

David Kuenssberg, Executive Director for Finance and Resources, 
(BHCC) 

Adele Jenkins, EY 

Neil Sartorio, EY 

 
1/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
None received. 
 

2/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were none. 
 

3/17 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 3] 
 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 3a] 
There were none. 
 

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 3b] 
There were none. 
 

4/17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 4] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 



 

Page 2 of 7 

 
5/17 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the Orbis Joint Committee Forward Plan which 
was noted by Members. It was highlighted that the intention was to 
discuss the frequency of Orbis Joint Committee meetings would be 
discussed as part of item 12 on the agenda. 

 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Orbis Joint Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan.  
 

6/17 NOVEMBER BUDGET MONITORING  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
  

1. Officers introduced the report and highlighted that Orbis was on 
course to deliver £1.8 million in efficiency savings for 2017/18 early. 
Members noted that there were ongoing discussions in Orbis 
regarding officers accepting voluntary severance packages which 
would lead to future savings.  

2. A discussion was had regarding the level of investment that the 
partnership would make in technology in order to increase efficiency 
through the integration of self-service methods. Officers highlighted 
that work was still ongoing.   

3. Members sought clarification on if the savings outlined in the report 
were proportional to the level of investment made by each local 
authority in the partnership. Officers confirmed that the savings in the 
report were proportional.   



 

Page 3 of 7 

4. A discussion was had regarding redundancy costs in which it was 
highlighted that a separate finance provision would be used for East 
Sussex County Council’s (ESCC) redundancy costs.   

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: That; 
the Orbis Joint Committee notes the: 

i. Services forecast -£1.8m budget variance at year end on the joint 
operating budget and £1.7m variance on the investment fund. 

ii. Services forecast to achieve £3m efficiencies by year end. 

 
7/17 ORBIS OPERATING BUDGET 2017/18  [Item 7] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council  
Sergio Sgambellone, Director of HR, Orbis 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and gave a brief summery of the savings 
included in the report. Members noted that work was still ongoing and 
a further report should be expected.    

2. Members sought confirmation on whether the savings identified in the 
report had been adjusted in accordance with updates to the Orbis 
Operating Budget in October 2016 and enquired if there was potential 
for further savings to be achieved. Officers advised that the savings 
identified had been revised to reflect the changes to the Orbis Joint 
Operating budget while also stressing that it was possible for further 
savings to be achieved by in year by the partnership. 

3. A discussion took place regarding the importance and financial 
benefits of revaluating how front line services are provided. It was 
noted that that there were identifiable benefits in providing self-service 
opportunities and by looking into ways of empowering staff to facilitate 
improved decision making.   

4. Committee Members questioned a footnote in the report which stated 
that management costs include an adjustment to ensure that the cost 
of pension contributions was similar in both SCC and ESCC. Officers 
informed the Committee that this was due to the pension provisions of 
each council being different and that they were equalised for the 
purposes of fairness.  

 
 
 



 

Page 4 of 7 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
the Orbis Joint Committee agreed to recommend the level of 2017/18 
contributions to the Orbis Joint Operating Budget to both ESCC and SCC 
Cabinets for inclusion in the 2017/18 budget proposals for approval by the 
respective County Councils. 
 

8/17 ORBIS AND EY CONSULTANCY PARTNERSHIP  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council   
Neil Sartorio, EY  
Adele Jenkins, EY 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with an update 

of the partnership between Orbis and Ernst & Young (EY). It was 
noted that there were a number of key areas in which the partnership 
between EY and Orbis was developing such as the provision of 
specialist advice on areas where Orbis would benefit from an external 
viewpoint. Discussions also took place regarding the EPIC+ 
programme and the different development opportunities provided to 
help nurture and support talent.  

2. Members sought an update on the Business Solutions Platform (SAP) 
and how it would be used in the organisation. Officers stated that they 
were currently exploring its strengths and the potential benefits that 
could be achieved by implementing a new system and how the two 
might dovetail together.  

3. Officers highlighted further efforts to establish and strengthen the 
partnership between EY and Orbis. This initiatives such as shadowing 
officers to further understand how they work, research into the benefits 
of behavioural science and how it can be used in the organisation as 
well as further exploration into commercial opportunities.    

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
the Orbis Joint Committee notes the progress being made by EY and Orbis 
on key elements of the work plan of this Public and Private Sector 
Partnership. 
 



 

Page 5 of 7 

9/17 BRIGHTON AND HOVE CITY COUNCIL UPDATE  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
David Kuenssberg, Director of Finance & Resources, Brighton & Hove City 
Council  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and informed Members that progress 
was continuing to be made on Brighton and Hove City Council joining 
the Orbis Partnership. Members noted that work was ongoing to 
understand how different services could be aligned and advised that 
thus far services had proved to be working well together. Officers 
concluded by expressing their confidence in the integration process 
although it was highlighted that work was ongoing to ensure that 
BHCC would be integrated into the partnership effectively.  

2. Members discussed the financial benefits and learning opportunities 
that came with working with other services within the partnership and 
stressed these would benefit the partnership as a whole.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
the Orbis Joint Committee notes the progress being made towards BHCC 

joining the Orbis Partnership. 

 
10/17 ORBIS PAY STRATEGY  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Sergio Sgambellone, Director of Human Resources, Orbis 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officer introduced the report and discussed challenges that were faced 
with pay grades and how these would differ between local authorities 
within the partnership. Further discussion was had regarding those 
whose roles require travelling between counties and how this would be 
reflected within pay grades.  

2. Members discussed the importance of integrating video conferencing 
to solve issues with travelling between each local authority.  

 



 

Page 6 of 7 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
the Orbis Joint Committee notes the approach being taken to develop the pay 
strategy and how this will inform blended pay for ‘true partnership’ roles. 
 

11/17 EPIC+  STAFF DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, ESC 
David Kuenssberg, Director of Finance & Resources, BHCC  
Adele Jenkins, EY 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and informed Members of the ongoing 
progress of the Orbis brand by providing development opportunities to 
staff through the EPIC+ development programme. It was highlighted 
that staff would be supported and that those who show initiative and 
take responsibility for their own development would be most 
successful.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
the Orbis Joint Committee notes the business challenges identified for the 

EPIC + development programme. 

 
12/17 FREQUENCY OF ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING  [Item 12] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
 
 



 

Page 7 of 7 

1. A discussion was had around the frequency of Orbis Joint Committee 
meetings. Members agreed that the number of formal public meetings 
should be reduced to two a year and that there should be an additional 
two informal private meetings a year. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
That the number of formal public meetings conducted by the Orbis Joint 
Committee should be reduced to two a year and that there should be an 
additional two informal private meetings a year. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
the Orbis Joint Committee agree the number of meetings that the Joint 
Committee will have each year. 
 

13/17 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 3 April 2017.   
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.36 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chair 


